

No. 17-1511

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

-----◆-----  
LARRY NEWTON, Jr.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.  
STATE OF INDIANA,  
*Respondent.*

-----◆-----  
On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Court Of Appeals Of Indiana, Fifth District

-----◆-----  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JUVENILE LAW  
CENTER, THE PROMISE OF JUSTICE  
INITIATIVE, AND CHILDREN AND FAMILY  
JUSTICE CENTER IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

MARSHA L. LEVICK\*  
\*Counsel of Record for *Amici*  
Riya Saha Shah  
Katherine E. Burdick  
JUVENILE LAW CENTER  
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
Telephone: (215) 625-0551  
Email: mlevick@jlc.org

G. Ben Cohen  
THE PROMISE OF JUSTICE INITIATIVE  
636 Baronne Street, N.O., LA. 70113  
Telephone: (504) 529-5955  
bcohen@thejusticecenter.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT .....4

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE THREAT OF THE DEATH PENALTY—A PUNISHMENT THIS COURT HAS SINCE RECOGNIZED AS UNCONSTITUTIONAL—RENDERED THE PLEA NEGOTIATIONS COERCIVE .....5

    A. The Primary Purpose Of The Death Penalty Today Is To Secure Life Pleas .....5

    B. The Plea To Life Without Parole Violates The Core Tenets Of *Roper*.....8

II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE ADOLESCENTS ARE UNIQUELY VULNERABLE DURING PLEA NEGOTIATIONS .....11

    A. This Court’s Jurisprudence Recognizes The Fundamental Difference Between Adolescent And Adult Decision-making.....12

B. Scientific Research Focused On Plea Bargains Confirms That Adolescents' Unique Thought Processes Puts Them At Risk Of Making Poor Plea Decisions.....	15
C. Adolescents' Diminished Legal Competence Also Compromises Procedural Protections During Plea Negotiations.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1796 (2016) (mem.) .....	11
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	10, 12
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	5
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011) .....	11, 12
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008) .....	5
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	4
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	10, 11
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	9, 10, 11, 12

**Other Authorities**

- Allison D. Redlich & Reveka V. Shteynberg,  
*To Plead or Not to Plead: A Comparison  
of Juvenile and Adult True and False  
Plea Decisions*, 40 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 611  
(2016)..... 15, 16, 19
- Allison D. Redlich, *The Susceptibility of  
Juveniles to False Confessions and False  
Guilty Pleas*, 62 RUTGERS L. REV. 943  
(2010)..... 17, 19, 20, 21
- Ashley Nellis, *Tinkering with Life: A Look  
at the Inappropriateness of Life Without  
Parole as an Alternative to the Death  
Penalty*, 67 U. MIAMI L. REV. 439 (2013)..... 6
- Barry C. Feld, *Police Interrogation of  
Juveniles: An Empirical Study of Policy  
and Practice*, 97 J. CRIM. L. &  
CRIMINOLOGY 219 (2006)..... 19
- CAROL S. STEIKER & JORDAN M. STEIKER,  
COURTING DEATH, THE SUPREME COURT  
AND CAPITAL PUNISHMENT, 296-97 (2016) ..... 6
- Death Penalty Often a Plea Bargaining  
Tool*, Death Penalty Information Center,  
<https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/node/1110> ..... 7, 8
- Delinquency Cases*, 32 NEW ENGLAND J.  
CRIM. & CIV. CONFINEMENT 3 (2007) ..... 15
- Department of Justice, United States  
Attorneys' Manual, 9-10.120 ..... 8

- Elizabeth Cauffman & Laurence Steinberg,  
18 BEHAV. SCI. & L., 741 (2000)..... 14
- Elizabeth Cauffman & Laurence Steinberg,  
*Emerging Findings from Research on  
Adolescent Development and Juvenile  
Justice*, 7 VICTIMS & OFFENDERS 428  
(2012)..... 17, 18
- Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg,  
*Adolescent Development and the  
Regulation of Youth Crime*, 18 THE  
FUTURE OF CHILDREN 15 (2008) ..... 13
- Elizabeth Scott & Laurence Steinberg,  
RETHINKING JUVENILE JUSTICE (Harvard  
University Press, 2008) ..... 18
- Gene Johnson, *Strategy Changing on Death  
Penalty*, THE NEWS TRIB. (July 30, 2007) ..... 7
- John G. Douglass, *Death As A Bargaining  
Chip: Plea Bargaining And The Future  
Of Virginia's Death Penalty*, 49 U. RICH.  
L. REV. 873 (2015) ..... 7
- Laurence Steinberg, *A Social Neuroscience  
Perspective on Adolescent Risk-Taking*,  
28 DEVELOPMENTAL REV. 78 (2008) ..... 13
- Laurence Steinberg, *Adolescent  
Development and Juvenile Justice*, 5  
ANN. REV. OF CLINICAL PSYCHOL. 459  
(2009)..... 13, 14

- Laurence Steinberg, *The Science of Adolescent Brain Development and Its Implication for Adolescent Rights and Responsibilities*, in HUMAN RIGHTS AND ADOLESCENCE 59 (Jacqueline Bhabha ed., 2014) ..... 14
- Lindsay C. Malloy et al., *Interrogations, Confessions, And Guilty Pleas Among Serious Adolescent Offenders*, 38 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 2 (2014) ..... 13, 18, 19
- THE NATIONAL EDUCATION AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE CENTER FOR THE EDUCATION OF CHILDREN AND YOUTH WHO ARE NEGLECTED, DELINQUENT, OR AT RISK, FACT SHEET: YOUTH WITH SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS IN JUSTICE SETTINGS 1 (2014), [https://neglected-delinquent.ed.gov/sites/default/files/NDTAC\\_Special\\_Ed\\_FS\\_508.pdf](https://neglected-delinquent.ed.gov/sites/default/files/NDTAC_Special_Ed_FS_508.pdf)..... 20
- Nitin Gogtay et al., *Dynamic Mapping of Human Cortical Development During Childhood Through Early Adulthood*, 101 PROCEEDINGS NAT'L ACAD. SCI. U.S. 8174 (2004) ..... 14
- Rebecca K. Helm et al., *Too Young to Plead? Risk, Rationality, and Plea Bargaining's Innocence Problem in Adolescents*, 24 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL'Y & L. 180 (2018) ..... 16, 17

- Sam Karlin, Manship School News Service,  
*Lawmakers to Introduce Bills to Abolish  
 Death Penalty in the State*, GAMBIT  
 WEEKLY (Apr. 24, 2017),  
<https://www.bestofneworleans.com/thelatest/archives/2017/04/24/lawmakers-to-introduce-bills-to-abolish-death-penalty-in-the-state> .....6
- Sarah-Jayne Blakemore & Suparna  
 Choudhury, *Development of The  
 Adolescent Brain: Implications For  
 Executive Function And Social  
 Cognition*, 47 J. CHILD PSYCHOL &  
 PSYCHIATRY 296 (2006)..... 13
- Sarah-Jayne Blakemore & Trevor W.  
 Robbins, *Decision-Making In The  
 Adolescent Brain*, 15 NAT. NEUROSCI.  
 1184 (2012) ..... 17
- Sherod Thaxton, *Leveraging Death*, 103 J.  
 CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 475 (2013).....5, 6
- Thomas Grisso, et al., in *Juveniles’  
 Competence to Stand Trial: A  
 Comparison of Adolescents’ and Adults’  
 Capacities as Trial Defendants*, 27 L. &  
 HUM. BEHAV. 333 (2003) ..... 15, 16, 18
